

ROY E. HAYS SECRETARY-COUNSEL The State of Misconsin

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD 308 W. NORTH AVENUE FRANKLIN 2-5830 MILWAUKEE 12

October 14, 1959

JULIUS J. DINGER, PRESIDENT EAU CLAIRE

M. WILLIAM GERRARD

HOWARD J. MEISTER MILWAUKEE

REB 2.05

Mr. James J. Burke Revisor of Statutes 321 NE State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 227.023 (1) of the Wisconsin Statutes, please find enclosed two certified copies of an order of the Wisconsin Real Estate Brokers' Board adopting rules.

It is requested that this order be filed in your office in accordance with the provisions of Section 227.023 (1). These rules were published in the Wisconsin Administrative Register in September, 1959, and inasmuch as no public hearing was requested, the Wisconsin Real Estate Brokers' Board, by formal motion on October 13, adopted said rules. A certified copy of the order and the rules has been forwarded to the Secretary of State this date.

If there are any questions with regard to this matter, kindly advise. I wish to thank you for your courtesies in this matter.

Very truly yours,

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD

HAYS, SECRETARY-COUNSEL ROY E. REH: kk Enclosures

Filed 10 - 15-59

STATE OF WISCONSIN WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' ROARD) TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Secretary of the Wisconsin Real Estate Brokers' Board, and custodian of the official records of said Board, do hereby certify that the annexed new rules, relating to REB 2.05 License Fees, were duly approved and adopted by this Board on October 13, 1959, and to be effective on December 1, 1959.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file with this Board and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Wisconsin Real Estate Erokers' Board, in the City of Milwaukee, this 13th day of October, 1959, A. D. WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD

HAYS.

ORDER OF THE WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD

ADOPTING NEW RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Wisconsin Real Estate Brokers' Board by Section 136.04 (1) and 136.06 (3). Wisconsin Statutes. the Visconsin Heal Estate Brokers' Board hereby adopts the following rules:

Sections HEB 2.05 License Fees (1) New Applicants. (2) Renewal Applicants and (3) Apprentices: of the Wisconsin Administrative Code are adopted to read:

REE 2.05 License Fees.

New Applicants. New applicants for a real estate broker's or dusiness opportunity broker's license shall pay an application fee of \$20.00 for a license for the current year or the remaining portion thereof. New applicants for a real estate salesman's, cenetery salesman's or business opportunity salesman's license shall pay an application fee of \$15.00 for a license for the current year or the remaining portion thereof. (α)

(2) Renewal Applicants. Renewal applicants for a real estate broker's license shall pay a license fee of \$15.00 per year and renewal applicants for a real estate or cemetery salesman's license shall pay a license fee of \$10.00 per year.

BRenewal applicants for a business opportunity broker's license for the period of July 1 to December 31, 1960, shall pay a license fee of \$7.50 and renewal applicants for a business opportunity salesman's license for the period of July 1 to December 31, 1960, shall pay a license fee of \$5.00. Renewal applicants for a business opportunity broker's license for the year 1961 and thereafter, shall pay a license fee of \$15.00 per year and renewal applicants for a business opportunity salesman's license for the year 1961 and thereafter, shall pay a license fee of \$10.00 per year.

Apprentices. Applicants for a temporary apprentice license pay an application fee of \$15.00 for the current year or shall remaining portion thereof.

The rules contained herein shall take effect on December 1, 1959, as provided in Sections 227.02 (1) (e) and 227.023 (1). Wisconsin Statutes.

Dated this 13th day of October, 1959. at Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

m BY: HAYS, SECHLARY

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD

October 28, 1959

Mr. Roy E. Mays, Secretary-Counsel Real Estate Brokers' Board

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Hays:

We enclose printer's copy on the new rule REW 2.05 License Fees, which will become effective upon publication in the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTER, December 1, 1959.

Will you kindly have this copy proof-read and if it meets with your approval return it to us as soon as possible.

We ask that you return the material to us by return mail, if possible, so that the printer may complete the order and we may process the material.

Very truly yours.

Assistant Revisor



ROY E. HAYS SECRETARY-COUNSEL The State of Wisconsin

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD 308 WEST NORTH AVENUE FRANKLIN 2-5830 MILWAUKEE 12 JULIUS J. DINGER, PRESIDENT EAU CLAIRE

M. WILLIAM GERRARD LA CROSSE

HOWARD J. MEISTER MILWAUKEE

October 29, 1959

Miss Dorothy A. Heil Revisor of Statutes 321 N.E. Capitol Bldg. Madison 2, Wisconsin

Dear Madam:

Please find enclosed the material you sent to us on October 28. REB 2.05 <u>License Fees</u> has been proof-read and are correct as indicated by you.

Very truly yours,

WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE BROKERS' BOARD

ć and HAYS, SECRETARY-COUNSEL ROY E Dm